UNOFFICIAL COPY 25 RS BR 1958

A RESOLUTION recognizing February 16 to 22, 2025, as Engineers Week 2025.

1

2	WHEREAS, engineering stands at the cutting edge of innovation, playing a crucial
3	role in crafting the solutions that will define tomorrow. From the rise of artificial
4	intelligence and clean energy to advancements in semiconductors and biotechnology,
5	engineers have consistently driven progress, enhancing our lives to be more efficient,
6	comfortable, and interconnected; and
7	WHEREAS, through their ingenuity, knowledge, and commitment, engineering
8	teams design solutions to tackle global challenges, propel technological progress, and
9	contribute positively to the future of society; and
10	WHEREAS, Engineers Week was founded by the National Society of Professional
11	Engineers in 1951; and
12	WHEREAS, Engineers Week is now a formal coalition of more than 70
13	engineering, education, and cultural societies, and more than 50 corporations and
14	government agencies; and
15	WHEREAS, the theme for this year's Engineers Week is "Design Your Future,"
16	which will celebrate the accomplishments of engineers past and present who have
17	designed the future that became our reality and look to the next generation and how our
18	society can inspire young people to pursue engineering careers that will be focused on
19	designing our nation's future; and
20	WHEREAS, each year, Engineers Week reaches thousands of schools, businesses,
21	and community groups across the United States; and
22	WHEREAS, Engineers Week is dedicated to raising public awareness of engineers'
23	positive contributions to quality of life, and it promotes recognition among parents,
24	teachers, and students of the importance of a technical education and a high level of
25	math, science, and technology literacy; and
26	WHEREAS, Engineers Week motivates youth to pursue engineering careers in
27	order to ensure a diverse and well-educated future engineering workforce by increasing

 $\begin{array}{ccc} Page \ 1 \ of \ 2 \\ XXXX \ \ 2/19/2025 \ 1:29 \ PM \end{array}$

UNOFFICIAL COPY 25 RS BR 1958

- 1 understanding of and interest in engineering and technology careers;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 3 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 4 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Senate hereby recognizes February 16 to 22, 2025, as Engineers
- 6 Week 2025.
- 7 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor, recognition,
- 8 and celebration of the vital services that engineers provide to Kentuckians across the
- 9 Commonwealth.
- **→** Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 11 Resolution to Senator Gex Williams.